UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, D.C. 20549

FORM 8-K

CURRENT REPORT
Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of the
Securities Exchange Act of 1934

June 23, 2015

Date of Report (Date of earliest event reported)

Smith & Wesson Holding Corporation

(Exact Name of Registrant as Specified in Charter)

Nevada (State or Other Jurisdiction of Incorporation) 001-31552 (Commission File Number) 87-0543688 (IRS Employer Identification No.)

2100 Roosevelt Avenue Springfield, Massachusetts 01104 (Address of Principal Executive Offices) (Zip Code)

Check the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing is intended to simultaneously satisfy the filing obligation of the registrant under any of the following rovisions (see General Instruction A.2. below):		
	Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425)	
	Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)	
	Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b))	
7	Pro commencement communications pursuant to Pulo 13a 4(c) under the Eveloping Act (17 CEP 240 13a 4(c))	

Item 5.02. Departure of Directors or Certain Officers; Election of Directors; Appointment of Certain Officers; Compensatory Arrangements of Certain Officers.

On June 23, 2015, our Board of Directors appointed Gregory J. Gluchowski, Jr. as a director. It is currently anticipated that Mr. Gluchowski will serve on the Nominations and Corporate Governance Committee. In connection with the appointment of Mr. Gluchowski as a director, we granted Mr. Gluchowski restricted stock units, or RSUs, for 5,963 shares of our common stock. One-twelfth of the RSUs will vest each month and be delivered on the one-year anniversary of the June 23, 2015 grant date. Mr. Gluchowski will also be eligible to receive compensation for his service on our Board of Directors in accordance with board compensation policies in effect from time to time, which are described under the caption "Director Compensation" in our proxy statement filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission on August 13, 2014. In connection with his appointment, we will enter into our standard form of indemnity agreement with Mr. Gluchowski, as originally filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission on June 30, 2009. There are no other arrangements or understandings pursuant to which Mr. Gluchowski was selected as a director. There are no related party transactions between us and Mr. Gluchowski reportable under Item 404(a) of Regulation S-K.

Item 7.01 Regulation FD Disclosure.

We are furnishing the disclosure in this Item 7.01 in connection with the disclosure of information in the form of the textual information from a press release released on June 25, 2015 announcing Mr. Gluchowski's appointment to our Board of Directors. The press release is attached to this Current Report on Form 8-K as Exhibit 99.1.

The information in this Item 7.01 (including Exhibit 99.1) is furnished pursuant to Item 7.01 and shall not be deemed to be "filed" for the purpose of Section 18 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, or otherwise subject to the liabilities of that section. This Current Report on Form 8-K will not be deemed an admission as to the materiality of any information in the Report that is required to be disclosed solely by Regulation FD.

Item 9.01. Financial Statements and Exhibits.

- (a) Financial Statements of Business Acquired. Not applicable.
- (b) Pro Forma Financial Information.Not applicable.
- (c) Shell Company Transactions.Not applicable.
- (d) Exhibits.

Exhibit Number

Exhibits

99.1 Press

Press release from Smith & Wesson Holding Corporation, dated June 25, 2015, entitled "Gregory J. Gluchowski, Jr. Joins Board of Smith & Wesson Holding Corporation"

SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

SMITH & WESSON HOLDING CORPORATION

Date: June 25, 2015

By: /s/ Jeffrey D. Buchanan

Jeffrey D. Buchanan Executive Vice President, Chief Financial Officer, Chief Administrative Officer, and Treasurer

	EXHIBIT INDEX
99.1	Press release from Smith & Wesson Holding Corporation, dated June 25, 2015, entitled "Gregory J. Gluchowski, Jr. Joins Board of Smith & Wesson Holding Corporation"



Contact: Liz Sharp, VP Investor Relations Smith & Wesson Holding Corp. (413) 747-6284 lisharp@smith-wesson.com

Gregory J. Gluchowski, Jr. Joins Board of Smith & Wesson Holding Corporation

SPRINGFIELD, Mass., June 25, 2015 — Smith & Wesson Holding Corporation (NASDAQ Global Select: SWHC), a leader in firearm manufacturing and design, today announced that Gregory J. Gluchowski, Jr. has joined the company's board of directors.

Mr. Gluchowski is President of the Hardware and Home Improvement (HHI) division of Spectrum Brands Holdings, Inc. (NYSE: SPB), a \$5 billion diversified consumer products company. The \$1.2 billion HHI division is a leading global manufacturer and supplier of locksets, builders' hardware, and faucets and includes the well-known brands Kwikset®, Baldwin®, Weiser®, Pfister®, Stanley®, and National Hardware®. Mr. Gluchowski has led the HHI division since January 2010. He managed the divestiture of HHI from Stanley Black & Decker and the subsequent acquisition of the division by Spectrum Brands in December 2012. Prior to joining HHI in 2002, he served in a variety of executive leadership positions, including senior vice president of customer satisfaction and vice president of global operations for Phelps Dodge Wire & Cable.

Barry M. Monheit, Chairman of the Board of Smith & Wesson Holding Corporation, said, "Greg is an accomplished executive whose background includes leadership in companies that house some of world's best known and trusted brands. His extensive experience in consumer-focused, high-volume manufacturing companies will be a valuable asset to our board of directors."

Mr. Gluchowski earned a B.S. degree from Purdue University, an M.B.A. from Indiana University-Fort Wayne, and completed the Global Management Program at Thunderbird University.

About Smith & Wesson

Smith & Wesson Holding Corporation (NASDAQ Global Select: SWHC) is a U.S.-based leader in firearm manufacturing and design, delivering a broad portfolio of quality firearms, related products, and training to the global military, law enforcement, and consumer markets. The company's firearm division brands include Smith & Wesson®, M&P®, and Thompson/Center Arms™. As a leading provider of shooting, reloading, gunsmithing, and gun cleaning supplies, the company's accessories division produces innovative, high-quality products under several brands, including Caldwell® Shooting Supplies, Wheeler® Engineering, Tipton® Gun Cleaning Supplies, Frankford Arsenal® Reloading Tools, Lockdown® Vault Accessories, and Hooyman™ Premium Tree Saws. Smith & Wesson facilities are located in Massachusetts, Maine, Connecticut, and Missouri. For more information on Smith & Wesson, call (800) 331-0852 or log on to www.smith-wesson.com.